In order to reduce the amount and volatility of the cost of debt, sanofi-aventis has contracted derivative instruments (swaps, caps, combinations
of purchases of caps and sales of floors). This has the effect of altering the fixed/floating split of the Group�s debt, net of cash and cash
equivalents, and the maturity based on contractual repricing dates:

2006

(� million) Total 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
2013

and later
Fixed-rate 2,500 �  �  �  1,500 �  1,000 �
% fixed-rate 44%

Capped rates 750 750 �  �  �  �  �  �

limits [cap] 250 [4.00%] �
limits [floor/cap] 500 [3.68%; 4.00%] �
% at capped rates 13%

Floating-rate 2,470 2,470 �  �  �  �  �  �
% floating-rate 43%

Debt, net of cash and cash equivalents 5,720 3,220 �  �  1,500 �  1,000 �

The weighted average interest rate on debt, net of cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 2006 was 4.1% before derivative instruments and
4.0% after derivative instruments.

Based on the Group�s level of debt, and taking account of derivative instruments in place at December 31, 2006, sensitivity of pre-tax net income
for the year ending December 31, 2007 to movements in market interest rates affecting the entire year is as follows:

Assumptions of change in 3-month

Euribor interest rate

Impact on pre-tax
net income

(� million)
+  100 bp (29)
+   25 bp (7)
-   25 bp 8
-   100 bp 31

2005

(� million) Total 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011
2012

and later

Edgar Filing: KIRBY CORP - Form SC 13G/A

Table of Contents 10

Fixed-rate 4,855 2,264 10 14 14 1,517 7 1,029
% fixed-rate 49% 33%

Capped rates 3,250 3,000 250 �  �  �  �  �
Limits [floor/cap] [2.28%; 3.23%] [0%; 4%]

% at capped rates 33% 43%

Floating-rate 1,738 1,738 �  �  �  �  �  �
% floating-rate 18% 24%

Debt, net of cash and cash equivalents 9,843 7,002 260 14 14 1,517 7 1,029

F-58

Edgar Filing: KIRBY CORP - Form SC 13G/A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Year ended December 31, 2006

e) Debt, net of cash and cash equivalents by currency, at value on redemption

The tables below shows debt, net of cash and cash equivalents by currency at December 31, 2006 and December 31, 2005, before and after
taking account of derivative instruments contracted to convert third-party debt into the functional currency of the borrower entity:

2006

(� million)
Before derivative
instruments %

After derivative
instruments %

EUR 5,422 95% 5,563 98%
USD 93 1% 17 �
Other currencies 205 4% 140 2%

Debt, net of cash and cash equivalents 5,720 100% 5,720 100%

2005

(� million)
Before derivative